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FiltoSkim 3000

Operating instructions
Notice d’emploi
Instrucciones de uso




REMINDER
CALL 1-866-627-3435
BEFORE RETURNING TO STORE.
Part Description QTY
A | Skimmer 1
B | Debris basket 1 D.
C | Cover 1 %
D | Adapter 2
E | Coupler 1 %
F | Gasket 1 E. B. I
G | Tubing 1 @
H Door with foam 1 F
I | Screw 12 ’ I
J Nut plate 1 G ) L&
K | Face plate 1 Sss

Information about these operating instructions

Welcome to OASE Living Water. You made a great choice with the purchase of this product FiltoSkim 3000 Prior to
operating the unit, please read the instructions of use carefully and fully familiarize yourself with the unit. Ensure that all
work on and with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions. Please strictly follow the enclosed
instructions to ensure safe and correct handling of the product. Keep these instructions in a safe place. Please also hand
over the instructions when passing the unit on to a new owner.
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A WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS SYMBOLS

Symbols used in these instructions
The symbols used in this operating manual have the following meanings:

Risk of injury to persons due to dangerous electrical voltage.

This symbol indicates an imminent danger, which can lead to death or severe injuries if the appropriate measures are
not taken.

Risk of personal injury caused by a general source of danger.

This symbol indicates an imminent danger, which can lead to death or severe injuries if the appropriate measures are
not taken.

m Important information for trouble-free operation.

Intended use

FiltoSkim 3000, referred to in the following as “unit”, may only be used as specified in the following:

» Operation under observance of the technical data.

The following restrictions apply to the unit:

» Do not use in swimming pools or hot tubs.

» Never use the unit to convey fluids other than water.

 Never run the unit without water.

» Do not use for commercial or industrial purposes.

» Do not use in conjunction with chemicals, food products, easily flammable or explosive substances.
» Do not connect to the domestic water supply.

Use other than that intended

This unit can be dangerous and cause harm if not used in accordance with these instructions. Any use not in accordance
with these instructions or modification(s) to the unit will void the limited warranty.

Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to your retailer, call us at 1-866-627-3435, 8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday, or email
us at customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Or visit our website at www.oase-livingwater.com 3



Installation

Important:

2.

If you are installing your skimmer in an existing pond,
drain the pond down 1 to 2 feet before starting.

Dig a 20 inches long x 20 inches wide hole at the

perimeter of the pond where you will be locating you skimmer.

o The depth of the hole depends on the maximum water level
in your pond.

o The bottom of the hole should be 16 inches deep below
the maximum water level, this will allow the water level to
drop 3 inches without any loss of skimmer function.

Set the skimmer in the hole and check for fit and level.

Carefully clean and rinse the liner inside and out with water,

then dry it with paper towels or a clean cloth.

o For the sealer to bond properly the surface must be clean
and dry.

o Apply a 1/4” bead of sealant around the front skimmer
opening, making sure there are no spaces or voids in the
bead.

Align the liner to the front face of the skimmer body and make
sure the liner sits flat on the surface without sliding or pulling.
Note: the liner should have at least an extra 2” of slack to
allow for stretching of the liner when filling the pond up.
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5. Insert 2 temporary nails into top corner holes of the nut plate
and gently push nails through liner into top corner holes of the
skimmer. Place face plate onto nails.

Notes: Temporary nails are NOT INCLUDED.

6. Assemble the face plate onto the face of the skimmer by using 6_
supplied screws. This securely seals the liner to the skimmer.
o Carefullly install the screws, then remove the temporary
nails and attach the last two screws. door
o Tighten all of the screws. hinges
NOTE: Door hinges positioned on face plate must face out
and be at the bottom.

7. Carefully cut and remove liner section from opening, then
wipe off the excess sealant around the opening.

8. Install door by flexing hinge pins inward, then snapping into
door opening.
Note: the styrofoam should face the inside of the unit when
door is vertical.

9. Assemble the coupler, gasket and adapter (Part E,D1,F) 9

Coupler Adapter

Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to your retailer, call us at 1-866-627-3435, 8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday, or
email us at customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Or visit our website at www.oase-livingwater.com 5



10. Connect the pump adapter to the pump, then connect the
tubing (Part G) to the adapter; use hose clamp to hold it tight.
NOTE: Pump, adapter and hose clamp are NOT INCLUDED.

11. Put the pump inside skimmer, then connect the other side of
tubing to the adapter (Part D1).
o Use a hose clamp to hold it tight.
o Route the cord through the hole in the back top corner of
the skimmer.
NOTE: Hose clamp is NOT INCLUDED.

12. Put the debris basket inside the skimmer, then place the cover 1 2_
on the skimmer.

o Pivot the door up and into the skimmer.

13. Connect tubing to the outlet of the skimmer with adapter (Part
D2), use a hose clamp to hold it tight.
o The tubing can then either direct back into your pond or, for
best results, connect to a waterfall spillway.
o Carefully cover the skimmer and tubing with natural material
for a professional look.
NOTE: Tubing, hose clamp and spillway are NOT INCLUDED.
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Start-up

Important:

e This skimmer is designed to work with a pump. PUMP NOT INCLUDED. The pump switches on automatically
when power connection is established.

1. Switching on the pump: Connect power plug to the socket.

2. Switching off the pump: Disconnect the power plug.

Maintenance and cleaning

Attention! Dangerous electrical voltage.

Possible consequences: Death or severe injury.

Protective measures: Prior to reaching into the water, disconnect the power supply to all units used in the water.
Disconnect the power plug prior to carrying out work on the unit.

e Occasional cleaning of the skimmer and pump will be necessary to ensure the proper functioning of the system.

e Remove the natural material from top of skimmer, then remove the cover, then remove the debris basket and dump the
leaves and other debris out. Clean the debris basket and the inside of skimmer with a garden hose.

Storage/Winterization
e Remove pump and follow the pump’s instructions for storage/winterization.

Disposal

Do not dispose of this unit with domestic waste! This product can be recycled. Further information about the recycling
of this product can be obtained from your local municipal authority.

Troubleshooting

Issue Cause Solution
The unit is not Pump power supply not | Connect pump power supply
performing connected

Inappropriate pump size | Check packaging for proper pump sizing

Debris basket clogged Check and dump the leaves and other debris out from the debris basket.

Insufficient flow Pump is clogged Check and clean pump

Debris basket clogged Check and dump the leaves and other debris out from the debris basket.

Tubing blocked Clean or replace tubing
Tubing kinked Eliminate kink, replace tubing if it is damaged
Excessive flow loss in Reduce tubing length to reduce frictional loss

the tubing due to friction

Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to your retailer, call us at 1-866-627-3435, 8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday, or
email us at customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Or visit our website at www.oase-livingwater.com 7



- English

Weight

8.7 Ibs.

Skimmer door
dimensions

10x4.5in.

Skimmer
dimensions

17 x17 x 21 in.

Maximum pump
capacity

5150 GPH

Minimum pump
capacity

1250 GPH

Outlet size

11/2”

Model no.

45392

Model

3000

FiltoSkim

3000

Skimmer

Debris basket

Cover

Adapter

Coupler

Gasket

Screw

Nut plate

Face Plate

Foam

Door

wnisoyty

Pos.
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RAPPEL

APPELEZ LE 1-866-627-3435
AVANT DE RETOURNER AU MAGASIN.

Piéce Description Quant.
A Ecumoire 1
B Panier a débris 1
C Couvercle 1
D Adaptateur 2
E Coupleur 1
F Joint d’étanchéité 1
G Tuyaux 1
H Porte avec mousse 1
| Vis 12
J Plaque a écrou 1
K Plaque frontale 1

Informations sur le mode d’emploi

m

© @ @
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Bienvenue a OASE Living Water. L'achat de votre FiltoSkim 3000 constitue un excellent choix. Avant d'utiliser la pompe,
lisez les instructions attentivement et familiarisez-vous parfaitement avec I'appareil. Assurez-vous que tout travail effectué
sur cet appareil et toute utilisation est conforme aux instructions qui suivent. Suivez ces instructions a la lettre afin de
vous assurer d’'une manutention de I'appareil adéquate et sans risque. Conservez ces instructions dans un endroit sdr et
remettez-les au nouveau propriétaire si vous transmettez I'appareil.

Questions, problémes, piéces manquantes ?

Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez au 1 866 627-3435, entre 8 h et 18 h, heure de I'Est, ou encore envoyez-nous un
courriel a l'adresse customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Vous pouvez aussi consulter notre site web au www.oase-livingwater.com
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A PICTOGRAMMES DE PRECAUTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE

Pictogrammes utilisés dans ces instructions
Les pictogrammes utilisés dans ce manuel d’utilisation ont les significations suivantes :

f Risque de blessures aux personnes en raison de la tension électrique dangereuse.

Ce pictogramme indique un danger imminent pouvant entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves si les mesures
appropriées ne sont pas prises.

Situation dangereuse pour les personnes en raison d’un danger d’ordre général.
Ce pictogramme indique un danger imminent pouvant entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves si les mesures
appropriées ne sont pas prises.

m Renseignements importants pour un bon fonctionnement.

Utilisation prévue

FiltoSkim 3000, désignées ci-aprés comme « I'appareil », peuvent étre utilisées seulement comme indiqué dans les points
suivants :

» Fonctionnement en respect avec les données techniques.

Les restrictions suivantes s’appliquent a I'appareil :

+ Ne pas utiliser dans une piscine.

* Ne jamais utiliser I'appareil pour transporter un autre liquide que de I'eau

Ne jamais faire fonctionner I'appareil sans eau.

Ne pas utiliser a des fins commerciales ou industrielles.

Ne pas utiliser avec des produits chimiques, des aliments ou des substances facilement inflammables ou explosives.
Ne pas relier au systéme d’approvisionnement en eau domestique.

Utilisation non conforme

Cet appareil peut étre dangereux et causer des dommages s'il n’est pas utilisé conformément aux instructions qui suivent.
Toute utilisation non conforme a ces instructions ou toute modification a I'appareil annulera la garantie.



Installation

Important :

2.

Si vous installez votre écumoire dans un bassin existant,
videz ce dernier de 30,48 a 60,96 cm avant de commencer.

Creusez un trou de 50,8 cm de long sur 50,8 cm de large au

périmétre du bassin a I'endroit ou vous installerez I'écumoire.

o La profondeur du trou dépend du niveau d’eau maximal
dans votre bassin.

o Le fond du trou devrait étre de 40,64 cm sous le niveau
d’eau maximal, ce qui permettra une baisse de 7,62 cm du
niveau d’eau sans perte du fonctionnement de I'écumoire.

Installez I'écumoire dans le trou et vérifiez I'ajustement et le
niveau.

Nettoyez soigneusement la membrane et rincez-la a 'eau

a l'intérieur comme a I'extérieur, puis séchez-la avec un

papier essuie-tout ou un linge propre.

o La surface a sceller doit étre propre et séche afin que le
scellant adhere bien.

o Appliquez un cordon de scellant de 6 mm autour de
I'ouverture a I'avant de I'écumoire. Assurez-vous qu'il n’y a
ni vide ni espace dans le cordon.

Alignez la membrane sur la face avant de I'’écumoire, en vous
assurant qu’elle repose a plat sur la surface et qu’elle ne
plisse ou ne tire pas.

REMARQUE : la membrane devrait avoir 5 cm de jeu pour lui
permettre de s’étendre lors du remplissage du bassin.

Questions, problémes, piéces manquantes ?

Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez au 1 866 627-3435, entre 8 h et 18 h, heure de I'Est, ou encore envoyez-nous un

Oaue’
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niveau d'eau maximal

Appliquez un
scellant

courriel a l'adresse customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Vous pouvez aussi consulter notre site web au www.oase-livingwater.com "



5. Insérez temporairement deux clous dans les trous des coins
supérieurs de la plaque a écrou et enfoncez-les a travers la
membrane dans les trous supérieurs de I'écumoire.

Placez la plaque frontale sur les clous
REMARQUE : les clous pour utilisation temporaire ne sont
PAS INCLUS.

6. Mettez la plaque frontale sur la face de I'écumoire en vous
servant des vis fournies afin de sceller solidement la
membrane a I'écumoire.

o Serrez bien les vis, puis retirez les clous insérés
temporairement et fixez les deux derniéres vis.

o Serrez bien toutes les vis.

REMARQUE : Les charniéres qui se trouvent sur la plaque

frontale doivent étre tournées vers I'extérieur et vers le bas.

7. Découpez soigneusement la section de membrane qui
se trouve devant I'ouverture, puis essuyez bien I'excédent de
scellant autour de I'ouverture.

8. Installez la porte en poussant les axes d’articulation vers
l'intérieur, puis en les pressant dans I'ouverture de la porte.
REMARQUE : le c6té mousse devrait étre dirigé vers
l'intérieur de I'appareil lorsque la porte est verticale.

9. Assemblez le coupleur, le joint d’étanchéité et 'adaptateur
(pieces E, D1, F). coupleur adaptateur
joint

@ianchéité )




10.

1.

12.

13.

Reliez 'adaptateur de la pompe a la pompe, puis le tuyau
(piece G) a I'adaptateur. Utilisez un collier de serrage pour le
maintenir serré.

REMARQUE : la pompe, 'adaptateur et le collier de serrage
ne sont PAS INCLUS.

Installez la pompe a l'intérieur de I'écumoire, puis connectez

l'autre extrémité du tuyau a I'adaptateur (piece D1).

o Utilisez un collier de serrage pour le maintenir serré.

o Faites passer le cordon a travers le trou dans le coin
supérieur arriére de I'écumoire.

REMARQUE : le collier de serrage n’est PAS INCLUS.

Placez le panier a débris a l'intérieur de I'écumoire, puis le
couvercle sur I'écumoire.
o Faites pivoter la porte vers le haut et dans I'écumoire.

Connectez le tuyau a la sortie de I'écumoire avec I'adaptateur
(piéce D2). Utilisez un collier de serrage pour le maintenir
serré.

o Le tuyau peut étre placé directement dans votre bassin, ou
encore, pour de meilleurs résultats, étre connecté a un
déversoir de cascade.

o Couvrez bien I'écumoire ainsi que le tuyau avec des
matériaux naturels pour donner une allure professionnelle.

REMARQUE : le tuyau, le collier de serrage et déversoir ne

sont PAS INCLUS.

Questions, problémes, piéces manquantes ?
Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez au 1 866 627-3435, entre 8 h et 18 h, heure de I'Est, ou encore envoyez-nous un
courriel a l'adresse customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Vous pouvez aussi consulter notre site web au www.oase-livingwater.com 13

Oaue’

LIVING WATER

O o 0)

adaptateur

Tuyau

v



Démarrage

Important :

e Cette écumoire est congue pour fonctionner avec une pompe. POMPE NON INCLUSE. L'appareil se met en marche
automatiquement lorsque la connexion électrique est établie.

1. Mise en marche : branchez la fiche dans la prise de

courant.

2. mise hors circuit : retirez la fiche de la prise de courant.

Entretien et nettoyage

Attention ! Tension électrique dangereuse.

Conséquences possibles : mort ou risque de blessures.

Mesures de protection : isolez les appareils et équipements électriques (mettez hors circuit et retirez la fiche de
la prise électrique) avant de pénétrer dans I'eau. Isolez I'appareil avant d’y effectuer tout travail.

e Un nettoyage occasionnel de I'écumeur et pompe sera nécessaire pour assurer le bon fonctionnement du systéme.

e Retirer le matériau naturel du haut du skimmer, puis retirez le capot, puis retirez les débris panier et de déverser les
feuilles et autres débris. Nettoyer les débris et I'intérieur du panier skimmer avec un tuyau d’arrosage.

Entreposage/hivernage
e Déposer la pompe et suivez les instructions de la pompe pour le Entreposage/hivernage,

Elimination

Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les déchets domestiques ! Vous pouvez obtenir plus d'informations sur le recyclage de
ce produit auprés des autorités municipales.

Dépannage

Probléme | Cause Solution

L'appareil Le cordon d’alimentation n’est Branchez le cordon d’alimentation

ne remplit pas branché

as sa
?onsction Taille de la pompe inappropriés | Consultez I'emballage pour connaitre le pompe
Panier a débris bouché Vérifier et de déverser les feuilles et autres débris forme panier de débris

Débit Pompe bouché Nettoyez

insuffisant

Panier a débris bouché

Vérifier et de déverser les feuilles et autres débris forme panier de débris

Tuyau bouché

Nettoyez ou remplacez le tuyau

Tuyau plié

Eliminez la pliure, remplacez le tuyau s'il est endommagé

Perte de débit excessive dans
le tuyau a cause de la friction

Réduisez la longueur du tuyau pour réduire la perte par friction
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Dimension pour

Questions, problémes, piéces manquantes ?

Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez au 1 866 627-3435, entre 8 h et 18 h, heure de I'Est, ou encore envoyez-nous un
courriel a l'adresse customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Vous pouvez aussi consulter notre site web au www.oase-livingwater.com

N Numéro de Dimension Minimum capacité Maximum capacité Dimension pour .
Modele A . - . Poids
£ modéle de la sortie de la pompe de la pompe Ecumoire Porte
S
7]
S
i 3000 45392 38 mm 4731 LPH 19493 LPH 432 x 432 x 533 mm 254 x 114.3 mm 4kg
FiltoSkim
Pos. 3000
1 Ecumoire
2 Panier & débris
3 Couvercle
4 Adaptateur
5 Coupleur
6 Joint d’étanchéité
7 Vis
8 Plaque a écrou
9 Plaque frontale
10 mousse
" Porte



RECORDATORIO
LLAME AL 1-866-627-3435
ANTES DE REGRESAR A LA TIENDA.

Parte Descripcién Cant.
Desnatadora 1 D .
B Canasta para escombros 1 %
C Cobertor 1
D Adaptador 2 %
E Acoplador 1 E B. I
F Empaquetadura 1 @
G Tuberia 1 F.
H Puerta con espuma 1 G e
| Tornillo 12 ¥
J Placa para tuercas 1 =2
K Placa frontera 1

Informacioén sobre estas instrucciones de operacion

Bienvenido a Agua Viva de OASE. Hizo una excelente decision al comprar este producto de FiltoSkim 3000. Antes de
poner la unidad en operacién, por favor lea las instrucciones de uso cuidadosamente y completamente para conocer la
unidad. Asegurese que cualquier trabajo en y con esta unidad esté en concordancia con estas instrucciones. Por favor,
sigue estrictamente las instrucciones incluidas para lograr manejo seguro y adecuado del producto. Mantenga estas
instrucciones en un lugar seguro. Por favor, incluye las instrucciones al pasar la unidad a un duefio nuevo.
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A SIMBOLOS DE ADVERTENCIA Y PRECAUCION

Simbolos utilizados en estas instrucciones
Los simbolos usados en este manual de operacién tienen los siguientes significados:

Riesgo de lesion en personas a razon de voltaje eléctrico peligroso.

Este simbolo indica un peligro inminente, el cual puede llevar a la muerte o lesiones graves en caso de no tomar las
medidas apropiadas.

Riesgo de lesion personal causado por una fuente general de peligro.
Este simbolo indica un peligro inminente, el cual puede llevar a la muerte o lesiones graves en caso de no tomar las
medidas apropiadas.

m Informacién importante para garantizar operacion sin problemas.

Uso previsto

FiltoSkim 3000, llamada a continuacion “unidad”, se puede usar solamente segun lo especificado a continuacién:
» Para operar en cumplimiento de datos técnicos.

Aplican las siguientes restricciones de uso de la unidad:

» No usar en piscinas.

* No usar para conducir ningun tipo de liquido aparte del agua.

* No correr la unidad sin agua.

* No usar para propositos comerciales o industriales.

» No usar en conjunto con quimicos, comestibles, sustancias inflamables o explosivas.

* No conectar al suministro de agua doméstica.

Uso diferente del uso previsto

Esta unidad puede ser peligrosa y causar dafios si no se usa en concordancia con estas instrucciones. Cualquier uso que
no esté en concordancia con estas instrucciones o modificaciones de la unidad anulara la garantia limitada.

¢Preguntas, problemas, partes faltantes?
Antes de regresar con su vendedor, llame al 1-866-627-3435 de 8 am a 6 pm, hora del este, de lunes a viernes, o envienos
un correo electronico a customercare@oase-livingwater.com. O visite nuestra pagina web www.oase-livingwater.com 17



Instalacion

Importante:

Si esta instalando su desnatadora en un estanque existente,
drene el estanque hasta quedar con una profundidad de
30.48 0 60.96 cm antes de iniciar.

Haga un hueco de 50.8 cm por 50.8 cm en el perimetro del

estanque en el cual colocara su desnatadora.

o La profundidad del hueco dependera del nivel de agua
maximo de su estanque.

o El fondo del hueco deberia quedar 40.64 cm debajo
del nivel maximo de agua, lo cual permitira que el nivel
de agua pueda bajar hasta 7.62 cm sin causar pérdida
de funcionamiento de la desnatadora.

Coloque la desnatadora en el hueco y verifique que quepa
bien y esté nivelado.

Cuidadosamente limpie y enjuague el revestimiento en todos

los lados con agua. Séquelo con papel toalla o trapo limpio.

o Para lograr un sellado adecuado, la superficie debe estar
limpia y seca.

o Aplique una tira de un 1/4” de sellador alrededor del frente
de la apertura de la desnatadora, prestando atenciéon que
no haya interrupciones ni espacios vacios en la tira.

Alinee el revestimiento con el frente del cuerpo de la
desnatadora para asegurar que el revestimiento quede llano
sobre la superficie, sin deslizarse o estar bajo tension.
NOTA: el revestimiento debera contar con un minimo de 2
pulgadas de flacidez para facilitar estiramiento del
revestimiento al llenar el estanque.

Aplique
sellador
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Instalacion (siguio)

5. Ingrese 2 clavos temporales en los huecos esquineros superiores
de la placa para tuercas y suavemente perfore el revestimiento
hacia los huecos esquineros superiores de la desnatadora.
Coloque la placa frontera en los clavos
NOTA: Los clavos temporales NO ESTAN INCLUIDOS.

6. Monte la placa frontera en la cara de la desnatadora utilizando los
tornillos suministrados. Esto sella el revestimiento con la
desnatadora de manera segura.

o Cuidadosamente instale los tornillos, luego remueva los clavos
temporales y sujete los Ultimos dos tornillos.

o Apriete todos los tornillos.

NOTA: Las bisagras en la placa frontera deben estar posicionadas

hacia afuera y en el lado inferior.

7. Cuidadosamente corte y remueva la seccién del revestimiento de
la apertura, luego limpie el sellador excesivo alrededor de la
apertura.

8. Instale la puerta al doblar hacia dentro los pasadores de la
bisagra y luego encaje en la apertura de la puerta.
NOTA: el polietileno deberia mirar hacia el interior de la unidad
cuando la puerta esta en posicion vertical.

9. Monte el acoplador, la empaquetadura y el adaptador (Partes E, 9_

D1, F). acoplador adaptador

empaquetadura

¢Preguntas, problemas, partes faltantes?
Antes de regresar con su vendedor, llame al 1-866-627-3435 de 8 am a 6 pm, hora del este, de lunes a viernes, o envienos
un correo electronico a customercare@oase-livingwater.com. O visite nuestra pagina web www.oase-livingwater.com 19



Instalacion (siguio)

10.

1.

12.

13.

Conecte el adaptador de la bomba a la bomba, luego conecte
la tuberia (Parte G) al adaptador; utilice una abrazadera de
manguera para fijarla bien.

NOTA: La bomba, adaptador y abrazadera de manguera NO
ESTAN INCLUIDAS.

Coloque la bomba adentro de la desnatadora, luego conecte

el otro lado de la tuberia al adaptador (Parte D1).

o Utilice una abrazadera de manguera para fijarla bien.

o Pase el corddn a través del hueco en la esquina trasera
superior de la desnatadora.

NOTA: La abrazadera de manguera NO ESTA INCLUIDA.

Posicione la canasta para escombros adentro de la

desnatadora y luego coloque la tapa en la desnatadora.

o Gire la puerta hacia arriba y hacia adentro de la
desnatadora.

Conecte tuberia en la salida de la desnatadora con un
adaptador (Parte D2), utilice una abrazadera de manguera
para fijarla bien.

o Luego puede dirigir la manguera devuelta a su estanque o,
para obtener mejores resultados, en un vertedero de
cascada.

o Cuidadosamente cubra la desnatadora y las mangueras
con material natural para obtener un aspecto profesional.

NOTA: Las mangueras, abrazadera de manguera y el

vertedero NO ESTAN INCLUIDOS.

abrazadera de
manguera

20
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LIVING WATER

Inicio
Importante:

e Esta desnatadora esta disefiada para operar en conjunto con una bomba. LA BOMBA NO ESTA INCLUIDA. La bomba
se prende automaticamente al establecer conexién a la corriente.

1. Para encender: Conecte el cable eléctrico en el enchufe.

2. Para apagar: Desenchufe el cable eléctrico.

Mantenimiento y Limpieza

jAtencion! Voltaje eléctrico peligroso.

Posibles consecuencias: Muerte o lesiones graves.
Medidas de proteccion: Antes de llegar al agua, desconectar la fuente de alimentacion a todas las unidades
utilizadas en el agua. Desconecte el enchufe de alimentacion antes de realizar cualquier trabajo en la unidad.

e Limpieza ocasional del skimmer y bomba sera necesaria para garantizar el correcto funcionamiento del sistema.

e Retirar el material natural desde la parte superior del skimmer y, a continuacion, retire la cubierta y, a continuacion,
retirar los escombros del canasto y volcar las hojas y otros restos. Limpie la suciedad del canasto y el interior del
skimmer con una manguera de jardin.

Almacenamiento/Acondicionamiento para el invierno
e Retirar la bomba y siga las instrucciones de la bomba para Almacenamiento/Acondicionamiento para el invierno.

Desecho
E iNo deseche esta unidad en conjunto con la basura doméstica! Puede obtener informacion adicional sobre el

reciclaje de este producto de su autoridad municipal local.
_—

Resolucion de problemas

Problema Causa Solucion

La unidad El suministro de la corriente no | Conecte la bomba al suministro de la corriente
no hace la | esta conectado

funcis

uncion Tamario de bomba inapropiado | Verificar embalaje para un correcto dimensionamiento de la bomba
Canasta para escombros esta Compruebe y volcar las hojas y otros restos forman escombros del canasto
bloqueada

Flujo La bomba esté obstruido Compruebe y limpie la bomba

insuficiente

Canasta para escombros esta Compruebe y volcar las hojas y otros restos forman escombros del canasto
bloqueada

Las tuberias estan bloqueadas | Limpie o reemplace la tuberia

Hay un pliegue en la tuberia Elimine el pliegue, reemplace la tuberia de ser necesario

Pérdida de flujo excesivo en la Reduzca el largo de la tuberia para reducir pérdida de friccion
tuberia causada por friccion

¢Preguntas, problemas, partes faltantes?
Antes de regresar con su vendedor, llame al 1-866-627-3435 de 8 am a 6 pm, hora del este, de lunes a viernes, o envienos
un correo electronico a customercare@oase-livingwater.com. O visite nuestra pagina web www.oase-livingwater.com 21
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